
 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL 
PURPOSES COMMITTEE  

 

MONDAY 6 MARCH 2006 
7.30 PM  

 
COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1&2    
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 4)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Idaikkadar 

 
Councillors: 

 
Blann 
Choudhury 
Dharmarajah 
Ann Groves (VC) 
O'Dell 
Ray 
 

Arnold 
Mrs Bath 
Billson 
Janet Cowan 
Knowles 
Vina Mithani 
John Nickolay 
 

Branch 
 

(none) 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

(none) 
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 

Legal Services Department  
 
Contact:  Michelle Fernandes, Committee Administrator 
Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  michelle.fernandes@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
 
MONDAY 6 MARCH 2006 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note that there are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this 

Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

4. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2005, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the 
Constitution). 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure 

Rule 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

8. Summary of Concluded Licensing Appeals:  (Pages 1 - 10) Enc. 
 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 

 
9. Compromise of Licensing Appeals in the Magistrates' Court:  (Pages 11 

- 16) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Director of Legal Services. 
 



 

 

 
10. Outline Report on The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in 

Designated Public Places) Regulations 2001:  (Pages 17 - 30) 
Enc. 

 Report of the Head of Community Safety Services. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - NIL   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 
 

6 March 2006 

Subject: 
 

Summary of Concluded Licensing Appeals 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Legal Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

David Galpin, Senior Lawyer – Litigation and 
Licensing, extension 7500 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Philip O’Dell 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the Committee note the attached Schedule, which contains a summary of 
concluded licensing appeals brought pursuant to the Licensing Act 2003, section 
181 and Schedule 5. 
 
Reason for report 
 
To inform members as to how decisions of the Licensing Panel are being treated 
following appeal to the Harrow Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Benefits 
 
Members will gain an understanding of how decisions of the Licensing Panel are 
being treated following appeal. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
There are no costs associated with the proposed decision. 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 1 to 10

1



 

 
Risks 
 
The risk of failing to note how decisions of the Licensing Panel are being treated 
on appeal is that an opportunity to learn from past experience may be lost. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
As for “Risks”. 
 
Section 2: Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1 The first appeal against a decision of the Council as licensing authority 

under the Licensing Act 2003 was commenced in September 2005.  Since 
that time there have been a total of nine appeals.  Six of the appeals have 
now been concluded. 

 
2.1.2 In each licensing appeal, the decision appealed against is a decision of 

the Licensing Panel.  This is not surprising, given that applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 not determined by the Panel are those in which 
there have been no relevant representations.  In those cases, the 
Licensing Act requires that the Council as licensing authority grant the 
application as sought. 

 
2.1.3 The Licensing Panel is comprised of members of the Committee, who will 

likely be interested in how decisions of the Licensing Panel have fared on 
appeal. 

 
2.2 Options considered 
 
2.2.1 The attached Schedule contains details of the six appeals that have been 

concluded.  In summary, the appeals have been dealt with as follows – 
 

2 Determined by the Harrow Magistrates’ Court following 
contested hearing (Bar Room Bar, Vine). 
 

3 Determined by the Harrow Magistrate’s Court following 
agreement between the parties (Club 2000, Moon on the Hill, 
Club Mehfil). 
 

1 Appeal withdrawn (Castle). 
 
2.2.2 In respect of the two appeals determined following contested hearing, one 

appeal was upheld and the other was dealt with in accordance with 
s181(b) of the Licensing Act 2003, the decision was substituted.  In the 
case of Bar Room Bar, the appellant complained about seven conditions.  
The Court deleted one condition, left one condition untouched and made 
minor changes to fiv
[...]
mposed an additional 
condition “No new entry to the premises after 11.00pm”.  The 
existing conditions imposed by the Licensing Authority were not 
deleted.  All parties to bear their own costs. 

 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 
 

6 March 2006 

Subject: 
 

Compromise of Licensing Appeals in the 
Magistrates’ Court 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Director of Legal Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

David Galpin, Senior Lawyer – Litigation and 
Licensing, extension 7500 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Phillip O’Dell 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
That the Committee delegate to the Director of Legal Services the power to 
compromise licensing appeals, to a magistrates’ court under the Licensing Act 
2003, in circumstances where: 
 
1. It is not practicable to bring the matter before the Committee to obtain 

instructions; and 
2. It is in the Council’s interests to compromise the appeal, for example by 

saving costs; and 
3. The effect of the compromise is either that the subject matter of the appeal 

will be remitted to the Licensing Panel for rehearing, or that the relevant 
license, certificate, notice or order will be amended in a way that reduces 
the potential for conflict with the licensing objectives, for example by 
reducing hours of operation. 

 
 
Reason for report 
 
At the time of writing there have been nine licensing appeals from decisions of 
the Council as licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003.  More appeals 
are expected.  On the limited experience to date, it seems that the parties to 
licensing appeals will frequently come to a commonsense and unobjectionable 
resolution of the appeal “on the court house steps”.  The present mechanisms for 
obtaining instructions to agree the settlement or disposal of these appeals are 
decision of the Committee or urgent non-executive action, both
[...]
  Premises 

operator agreed to forego a number 
of discretionary “special event” days 
in accordance with police request. 
 

(b) Moon on the Residents Operating hours reduced.  Premises 

12



 

Hill operator agreed to reduce standard 
hours for sale of alcohol by half an 
hour each day. 
 

(c) Club Mehfil Applicant Matter remitted to the Licensing 
Panel for rehearing. The Applicant 
did not appear at the Licensing 
Panel hearing the first time 
because, she says, she did not 
receive notification.  

 
2.1.4 On the limited experience to date, it seems that the parties to licensing 

appeals will from time to time come to a commonsense and 
unobjectionable resolution of the appeal “on the court house steps”. 

 
2.1.5 As set out above, the magistrates’ court appeals involving the Council 

are all from decisions of the Licensing Panel.  The consequence is that, 
whilst Legal Services takes instructions from licensing officers when 
conducting appeals, there is a limit to the instructions that any officer can 
give, because he or she did not make the decision appealed.  There is 
no delegation to officers to compromise appeals. 

 
2.1.6 It might be thought that the Licensing Panel, which meets relatively 

frequently, ought be able to compromise its own decisions on appeal.  
However, the relevant delegation to the Licensing Panel is limited to 
determining applications and making orders in respect of licenses, 
permits, registrations and certificates where objections have been 
received.  There is no delegation to the Panel to make any decisions in 
relation to appeals and the view is taken that its power is spent once a 
matter enters a magistrates’ court. 

 
2.1.7 The Constitution delegates to the Licensing and General Purposes 

Committee the powers and duties imposed on Council by legislation, 
regulations, orders, codes and similar provisions for all activities under 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The delegation to the Committee is considered 
broad enough to include the compromise of appeals to a magistrates’ 
court.  Unfortunately, however, the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee meets with a frequency of approximately once every quarter.  
The Committee meetings are too infrequent to be timely in the 
compromise of appeal proceedings. 

 
2.1.8 Urgent matters may be dealt with in accordance with the procedure for 

urgent non-executive actions, but this will involve: preparation of a report 
and consultation with the chair of the Committee and leaders of the two 
other main political parties.  The timing of proposals to resolve licensing 
appeals will generally be in the hands of parties other than the Council.  
In circumstances where the resolution of an appeal is proposed on the 
court house steps, or in the context of impending action in the litigation, it 
will often be the case that it is not practicable either to bring the matter 
back before the Committee for further decision or to proceed by way of 
the urgent non-executive action procedure.  The solicitor attending at 

13



 

court will be called upon to indicate the Council’s position with limited 
time to obtain instructions. 

 
2.1.9 In respect of the three appeals compromised to date, two were 

compromised before the difficulty with instructions was identified.  The 
third matter (Club Mehfil) was compromised after instructions were 
obtained by urgent non-executive action. 

 
2.2 Options considered 
 
2.2.1 An appropriate delegation to compromise licensing appeals could be 

made to either the Group Manager Community Safety Services, or to the 
Director of Legal Services.  It is suggested that the delegation be made 
to the Director of Legal Services, because it fits with, and further 
elucidates, the existing delegation to the Director of Legal Services to 
“institute, defend and conduct any legal proceedings”. 

 
2.2.2 The delegation could be achieved either by amending the Constitution, or 

directly from the Committee.  The latter cou
[...]
se 
costs orders.  Adverse costs orders are particularly likely if proceedings 
have to be delayed and adjourned to enable the Council to instruct its 
legal representatives. 

 
2.6 Equalities Impact 
 
2.6.1 No equalities issues appear to arise from the proposed delegation. 
 
2.7 Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Considerations 
 
2.7.1 The prevention of crime and disorder is one of the four licensing 

objectives.  The proposal is that officers will only compromise appeals in 
circumstances where there is a reduction in the potential for conflict with 
the licensing objectives, for example by reducing hours of operation. 

 
Section 3: Supporting Information/Background Documents 
 
Background Documents: None. 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\0\AI00028078\06MarchAlcoholexclzonev20.doc 

   
 
Meeting:   
 

Licensing and General Purposes Committee 

Date: 
 

6 March 2006 

Subject: 
 

Outline Report on The Local Authorities 
(Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public 
Places) Regulations 2001 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Gareth Llywelyn-Roberts, Head of Community 
Safety Services 

Contact Officer: 
 

P Sivashankar, Licensing Service Manager,  
ext 5605 
 

Portfolio Holder:  
 

Councillor Phillip O’Dell 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Status: 
 

Public 

 
Section 1: Summary 
 
Decision Required 
 
To approve the proposed action in accordance with the Local Authorities 
[Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places] Regulations 2001 to draw 
up detailed proposals to designate an alcohol exclusion zone in Harrow Town 
Centre. 
 
To instruct officers to provide a detailed report to the next L&GP for approval for 
full consultation. 
 
 
Reason for report 
 
To inform Members of the procedure to be followed by the Council to designate 
an Alcohol Exclusion Zone and agree the identified course of action based on the 
evidence available to support the decision.  
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 17 to 30

17



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\0\AI00028078\06MarchAlcoholexclzonev20.doc 

Benefits 
 
The Council is obliged to take steps to ensure that the consumption of alcohol in 
public places is managed sensibly. One of the tools, which can be used is the 
implementation of an Alcohol Exclusion Zone. This allows the consumption of 
alcohol in a public place to be prohibited if the Council is satisfied that nuisance, 
disturbance or disorder affecting members of the public has been associated with 
the consumption of alcohol.  
Implementation of such a zone will create a safer environment for the public to go 
about their business without being subject to anti-social behaviour, nuisance or 
disturbance, as well as improving perception to provide a direct and tangible 
reduction in Fear of Crime through enabling activities to be controlled to reduce 
the visible presence of public consumption of alcohol in public. 
 
Cost of Proposals  
 
A detailed costing will be provided once the zone is determined and will be 
reported to the Committee. The matters that are to be considered are listed 
under para.2.4.2. 
 
Risks 
 
The formation of a Designated Alcohol Exclusion Zone may displace street 
drinking and other problems associated with the consumption of alcohol in public 
areas, requiring the Council to undertake new or further extension of such Zones, 
where evidence is presented to support this process.  
 
The potential lack of Police resources to enforce the Exclusion Zone against 
competing priorities may render the order void. 
 
The Zoning applied must be based on evidence provided by the Police and 
Crime Reduction Partnerships. Selecting areas outside the evidentially supported 
area/s will render the procedure invalid and subject to challenge. 
 
Implications if recommendations rejected 
 
 
The Metropolitan Police have requested that the Council should adopt this part of 
the Regulations to assist in reducing alcohol consumption in public places.  
 
If the Alc
[...]
these powers are adopted. Against this background, a single, serious 
incident will be insufficient to justify adoption of the powers. 

 
2.1.8 The Regulations require local authorities to consult with the police prior 

to making a designation order (Regulation 3(1)(a)). This is to seek the 
views of the police on the nature of the problem and the appropriateness 
of adopting the section 12 powers to respond to it, in recognition of the 
fact that it will be the police who will have the responsibility for enforcing 
the resulting restrictions on public drinking. 

Regulation 3 sets out the other bodies who must be consulted before a 
designation order is made. These are: 

•  Any parish or community council covering all or part of the public place to 
be designated. In addition, local authorities should be open to receive 
representations from parish or community councils in their area, relating to 
the designation of a public place within the area of the parish or 
community council; 

 
•  The police and neighbouring local authorities, parish or community 

councils, where a designation order covers an area on the boundaries with 
that neighbouring authority. This is to allow for consideration to be given to 
the consequences of the designation order on the neighbouring authority 
(such as the possible displacement of anti-social public drinking problems) 
before the designation order is made; 

 
•  Licensees within the area and licensees who may be affected by the 

designation order; 
 

•  The owners or occupiers of any land that may be identified in a 
designation order. There may well be occasions when it is impossible to 
identify or find the owners of particular land or property, so Regulation 
3(2) does not place an absolute requirement on local authorities in this 
instance. It requires local authorities to take all reasonable steps to 
consult landowners e.g. through open public advertisement. 

 
2.1.9 Regulations 5-9 cover publicity requirements. Re
[...]
tion 12 of the Act, once the area is designated. 

 
2.1.13 Any relevant local authority byelaw which is not replaced by a section 13 

designation order will, by virtue of section 15 of the Act, lapse after a 
period of five years commencing on 1 September 2001. 

 
2.1.14 To ensure that the public have full access to information about 

designation orders made under section 13 of the Act, Regulation 9 
requires all local authorities to send a copy of any designation order 
made to the Secretary of State. These should be sent to Home Office. 

 
2.2 Options considered 
 
2.2.1 There have been two options identified and considered. The provision of 

an Exclusion Zone for the entire borough and the provision of a zone for 
an identified area surrounding and including the Town Centre. 

 
2.2.2 Whilst the Council Motion proposed the creation of a Zone to cover the 

whole of the Borough. In assessing the likely evidence to support this 
proposal we have considered the evidence available from the Police and 
Council data in terms of violent against the person, drunkenness and 
Ambulance data. See Appendix 2. It is clear, and this is confirmed 

21



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\0\AI00028078\06MarchAlcoholexclzonev20.doc 

following discussion with the borough commander, that the evidence 
does not support the provision of a borough wide Exclusion Zone. 

 
2.2.3 The evidence is however, very clear in identifying that disturbance and 

disorder, associated with the consumption of alcohol in public areas, is 
concentrated in the Town Centre, The evidence supports the provision of 
an Exclusion Zone for a designated area of the Town Centre, and this 
need is fully supported by the Police.  This is in line with Paras; 2.1.5; 
2.1.6 and 2.1.7. relating to the evidence on which the decision must be 
based and the fact that police must be consulted and agree the proposal.  

 
2.3 The Proposal 
 
2.3.1 It is therefore proposed that: 
 

•  Officers draw up detailed proposals and clearly identify the area to be 
identified as designated zone. 

 
•  Consult with Police and other Partners to agree that the proposal is based 

on the evidence provided. 
 

•  Draw up proposals for the public consultation process, posters, 
newspapers etc. 

 
2.3 Consultation 
 
2.3.1 the consultation process is set out in Para 2.1.8. 
 
2.4 Financial Implications 
 
2.4.1 It is anticipated that the costs of implementing an Alcohol Exclusion Zone 

will be met from the existing budget of the relevant Head of Service. 
However the situation will be monitored as part of the planning process 
and if significant costs are likely to be incurred the matter will be re-
considered and brought to the attention of members when the final 
decision on the Exclusion Zone is made.  

 
2.4.2 The financial implications arising to the Council identified at present are as 

follows: 
 
[a] Placement of advertisements in a Local newspaper; as part of the 
statutory Consultation Process and management of the process itself.  
 
[b] Consultation/mail shot to owner/occupiers of properties in the area 
concerned and to licensees; 
 
[c] The placement and replacement of street signs to advertise the Alcohol 
Exclusion Zone; 
 
[d] The costs to the council and/or police for any prosecution and general 
enforcement costs. Responsibility for enforcement of the powers remains 

22



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\0\AI00028078\06MarchAlcoholexclzonev20.doc 

primarily with the Police but other agencies would be required to assist; 
[e] any legal costs associated with the review of the Alcohol Exclusion 
Zone as a result of objections to the process; 
 
Detailed costings need to be calculated and, once available, will be 
presented in a further report. 
  

2.5 Legal Implications 
 
2.5.1 The Regulations set out the procedure to be followed by local authorities 

in connection with orders designating a public place under section 13 of 
the Criminal Justice and Police 
[...]
t 2001 states: 
  
“ A Local Authority may for the purposes of subsection [1] by order identify any public 
place in their area if they are satisfied that: 
 
[a] nuisance or annoyance to members of the public or a section of the public; or 
 
[b] disorder has been associated with the consumption of intoxicating liquor [alcohol] in 
that place.” 
  
1.2.     Section 13 [4] further sates: 
  
“ The Secretary of State shall by regulations prescribe the procedure to be followed in 
connection with the making of orders under subsection [2].” 
  
1.3.     The Local Authorities [Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places] 
Regulations 2001 came into force on 1st September, 2001. 
  
1.4.     The Regulations prescribe the process of consultation, and publicity which must be 
followed before a Local Authority takes action to make an order creating a designated 
public place. 
  
  
2.      THE REGULATIONS 
  
2.1.     Regulation 3 [1] states: 
  
“ Before making an order, a local authority shall consult: 
  
[a] the Chief Officer of Police for the area in which the public place proposes to be 
identified in the order is situated; 
 
[b] the parish or community council in whose area the public place is situated; 
 
[c] the chief officer of police, the local authority and the parish or community council for 
any area near to the public place which they consider may be affected by the 
designation; and 
 
[d] the licensee of any licensed premises in that place or which they consider may be 
affected by the designation.” 
  
2.2.     Regulation 3 [2] goes on to require the Local Authority to take reasonable steps 
to consult the owners or occupiers of any land proposed to be identified. 
  
2.3.     Wider publicity to a proposed order is required under Regulation 5 which states: 
  
“Before making an order, a Local Authority shall cause to be published in a newspaper 
circulating in their area a notice: 
 
[a] identifying specifically or by description the place proposed t
[...]
rmission granted under 
section 115E of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
 
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\7\0\AI00028078\Appendix20.doc 

 
 
 

Appendix 2 
 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW  
     
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  - MONDAY 6 MARCH 2006 

 
 

Reference from the Meeting of Council held on 20 October 2005 - Harrow 
Borough Controlled Drinking Zone 

 
1. At the meeting of Council held on 20 October 2005, the following Motion was 

adopted: 
 

“This Council notes the success of controlled drinking zones in other 
London boroughs, in particular Westminster where it has been adopted 
for the whole borough, and calls for an officer report to be made to the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee on the required processes 
and consultation necessary for the introduction of a controlled drinking 
zone to cover the whole of Harrow, thereby giving the police power to 
act against anti-social drinking”. 

 
2. Therefore, the Licensing and General Purposes Committee is requested 

to receive and consider the officer report referred to in the Motion. 
 

 
FOR CONSIDERATION: 
Background documents:  
1. Minute 363 of the Council meeting held on 20 October 2005. 
 
Contact: Kate Boulter, Room 139, Committee Section. Direct Dial: 020 8424 1269 
E-mail: kate.boulter@harrow.gov.uk 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

VOL. 10  LGP 73  
 

 REPORT OF LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 6 MARCH 2006 

 

   
   
Chair:   Councillor Idaikkadar 
   
Councillors: * Arnold 

* Mrs Bath 
  Billson 
* Blann 
* Branch 
* Choudhury 
* Janet Cowan 
 Dharmarajah 
 

* Ann Groves (Vice-Chair in  
  the Chair)  
* Knowles 
* Vina Mithani 
* John Nickolay 
* O'Dell 
* Ray 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

81. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no Reserve Members were included in the Committee’s  
Membership. 
 

82. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in 
relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting. 
 

83. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  
RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the following appendix to agenda item 10 be admitted late to the 
agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:- 
  
Agenda item 
  

Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency 
  

10. Outline Report on The 
Local Authorities (Alcohol 
Consumption in 
Designated Public 
Places) Regulations 2001 
– the Appendix. 

The appendix to the report had not been 
made available by the Police at the time the 
agenda was printed. Members were 
requested to consider the appendix as the 
information provided supported the report. 

  
(2)  all items be considered with the press and public present with the exception of the 
following item: 
 
Agenda item 
  

Reason 
  

10. Outline Report on The 
Local Authorities (Alcohol 
Consumption in 
Designated Public 
Places) Regulations 2001 
– the Appendix. 

The appendix to the report contained 
exempt information by virtue of Paragraph 7 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) in 
that it contained information relating to any 
action taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime.  

 
84. Minutes:   

 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2005, having 
been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

85. Public Questions, Petitions or Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 18, 15 
and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 



 
 
 
LGP 74  VOL. 10 LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES
 
 
 

86. Summary of Concluded Licensing Appeals:   
Members received a report of the Director of Legal Services containing a summary of 
nine concluded licensing appeals since the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The officer advised that some of the cases would be resubmitted to the Authority for a 
rehearing in due course.  A Member informed the Committee that a Justice of the 
Peace had invited Licensing Panel Members to visit the Magistrates’ Court whilst an 
appeal was in session and suggested that it would be beneficial.  Another Member 
indicated that nine appeals out of the many cases heard was a significant achievement 
and attributed this to the extensive training and the Panels themselves.  The 
Committee endorsed both these comments.  Members were, however, reminded of the 
significant costs incurred by the appeals and that if there were lessons to be learnt, it 
would limit future appeals and costs.  In response to a query regarding the breakdown 
of income generated and other expenses related to the Licensing Panel meetings, the 
officer confirmed he would provide the statistics to all Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) officers provide a detailed breakdown of income generated and 
other related costs to all Members of the Committee; and 
 
(2)  the report be noted. 
 

87. Compromise of Licensing Appeals in the Magistrates' Court:   
The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal Services requesting that 
Members consider the delegation to him of authority to compromise licensing appeals 
under exceptional circumstances. 
 
The officer explained that there was currently no mechanism to negotiate when an 
application was at appeal stage in an expedient manner.  Currently, the only way to 
obtain instructions was by either reporting to the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee or by the use of an Urgent Non-Executive Action.  Both of these methods 
were insufficient to adequately protect the Council’s best interests.  He explained that if 
the negotiation was delegated to the officer he could use his discretion, in exceptional 
circumstances, to seek to compromise by either amending the licence, certificate or 
notice or to remit the matter to the Licensing Panel for a rehearing, thereby reducing 
unnecessary costs.   
 
Some Members felt that this approach not only removed the decision-making process 
from elected Members, but also undermined the decision originally made.  It was felt 
that the current methods, that is, reporting to the Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee and Urgent Non-Executive Action were sufficient, and that spontaneous 
negotiations were not acceptable without consulting Members first.  A Member 
suggested that with modern technology available it would still be possible to deal with 
urgent matters even on the “court steps” by contacting Nominated Members by email 
or on their mobile phone.  Upon being put to a vote it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That the request for delegation of the power to compromise licensing 
appeals to a Magistrates Court under the Licensing Act 2003, to the Director of Legal 
Services, be refused. 
 
[Notes:  (1) Councillors Blann, Choudhury, Ann Groves, O’Dell and Ray wished to be 
recorded as having voted in favour of the officer recommendation; 
 
(2) Councillors Arnold, Mrs Bath, Branch, Janet Cowan, Knowles, Vina Mithani, John 
Nickolay wished to be recorded as having voted against the officer recommendation]. 
 

88. Outline Report on The Local Authorities (Alcohol Consumption in Designated 
Public Places) Regulations 2001:   
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community Safety Services 
requesting approval of a proposal to establish an alcohol exclusion zone in Harrow 
Town Centre. 
 
The report, which had been prepared in response to a reference from a meeting of 
Council held on 20 October 2005, set out the procedure to be followed by the Authority 
in designating an alcohol exclusion zone, and sought Members’ initial approval to the 
implementation. 
 
An officer tabled a confidential document, which had been provided by the police, 
providing information on alcohol related incidents in the Borough.  The information was 
drawn from police and ambulance data, which had been pooled and categorised using 
Wards and area maps as comparisons.  The maps highlighted the number of alcohol 
related incidents throughout the Borough, and identified the trouble hotspots.  The 
evidence provided identified Harrow Town Centre as an area with a predominantly high 



 
 
 
LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES  VOL. 10  LGP 75  
 
 
 
level of disturbance and disorder associated with the consumption of alcohol.  The 
officer explained that this kind of evidence would be essential in order to establish an 
alcohol exclusion zone, without fear of challenge.  
 
In response to a question regarding consultation, the officer explained that regulations 
required the Authority to consult with the police before making a designation order.  In 
addition, an advertisement would be placed in the newspapers, consultation would 
include shop owners and owners of properties and mailshots would be distributed 
throughout the affected area. 
 
Responding to a question on street signs, the officer advised that this would be 
necessary and would not be too dissimilar to the controlled parking zone signs. 
 
A Member expressed concern in relation to the proposal as it was felt that an alcohol 
exclusion zone would create displacement to other areas.  The officer informed the 
Committee that enforcement would have a positive impact on the environment, reduce 
fear of crime and support the Licensing Act 2003 subject to review.  The officer added 
that these corporate priorities were in line with Crime Reduction Strategy. The Chair, 
on behalf of the Committee, thanked the officers for their detailed report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That (1) the proposed action in accordance with the Local Authorities 
(Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Places) Regulations 2001 to draw up 
detailed proposals to designate an alcohol exclusion zone in Harrow Town Centre be 
approved; and 
 
(2) a detailed report on establishing an alcohol exclusion zone in Harrow Town Centre 
be submitted to the next Licensing and General Purposes Committee. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm). 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANN GROVES 
Vice-Chair in the Chair  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


